
Hospital Care Assurance Program (HCAP) 
FFY 2006 Program Year Testimony and Comments 

 
 
 
Since the 2006 HCAP Forum was held as a video conference and the written testimony 
was not available at all locations, the following are the written testimony and comments 
provided by the 12/16/05 HCAP video conference forum attendees so that all concerned 
parties may have an opportunity to view this information. 
 
 

Select link below to read testimony or comments & response.  Use HOME to return to top. 
 
 

Summary of Comments & JFS Response 
 
 Testimony from: 
  The MetroHealth System 

Ohio Children’s Hospital Association 
  Berger Health System 
  Community partners for Affordable, Accessible Health Care 
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ODJFS Response to Comments provided at the  
 Hospital Care Assurance Program (HCAP) Forums 
 is the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services’ (ODJFS) response to 
 presented at the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2006 Hospital Care Assurance 
AP) video conference forum originating in Columbus on December 16, 
rticipation from Toledo, Cleveland, and Cincinnati on that same date.  

lding these forums prior to developing the HCAP 2006 policy so that the 
y be considered prior to proposing any rules in March. 

 is a summary of comments received from forum attendees and ODJFS’ 
ose comments. 

garding increasing DSH Limit for Public Hospitals 

equesting an increase to 155% DSH Limit.)  At the current year’s percent, 
odel continues to shortchange public hospitals for accessing supplemental 
e Federal Government through the UPL program.  

t minimum, the hospital requests that the limit be maintained at 130%, it 
ed that at 130% the HCAP model shorts public hospitals for accessing funds 
 program.  Therefore, it is requested that ODJFS consider increasing the 
ent to no less than 155%.   

 continued conversations between ODJFS staff, public hospital staff along 
 trade organization staff, we maintain that we will implement policy based 
 the hospital industry as a whole and input collected from all interested 

e the an additional increase in the DSH limit would continue to impact all 
 would not want to circumvent this process.  This continues to be a 
onversation due to increased statewide uncompensated care costs for 

 do not have other funding streams to support these increasing costs, along 
SH funding that will remain at the FFY 2004 level until FFY 2011.  We 

 to working with the hospital industry on the policy for HCAP 2006, 
ussions around the implementation of additional enhancements to the DSH 
ic hospitals.  Note, that increases to the DSH limit are subject to approval 

garding the principle distribution of the HCAP funds 

istorically a guiding principle of the HCAP program is to assess and 
 available funding through a formula that is fair and equitable and that the 
 follow the patient.   



Comment:  Distribution of HCAP funds  should be through a formula that is equitable, 
fair, stable, predictable, timely, and simple, with equity and fairness determined using a 
quantifiable measure, such as the degree to which the program equalizes the proportion of 
Medicaid losses and uncompensated care as a share of facility size (or costs).     
 
Comment:  The HCAP distribution formula should be prioritized and guided by the 
principles of (1) targeted toward the medically indigent and the most vulnerable patients, 
(2) maximized for use of the provision of uncompensated care, and (3) should follow the 
patients.   
 
Response:  ODJFS agrees that the guiding principles of the state disproportionate share 
program are that the money should follow the indigent patients and that the dollars are to 
help compensate hospitals for uncompensated care costs incurred while providing care to 
the indigent.   
 
Comments regarding the Disproportionate Share Limit Pool 
 
Comment:  The Disproportionate Share Limit Pool should be eliminated, it is the one 
HCAP pool that does not follow the patient.  
 
Response:  The Disproportionate Share Limit Pool provides a distribution of HCAP funds 
for uncompensated care reported by hospitals that have not received their maximum 
allowable amount of HCAP funds through other distribution pools.  Like all the other 
pools in the HCAP formula, the Disproportionate Share Limit pool never provides 
funding to a hospital in excess of their disproportionate share limit – the amount of 
uncompensated costs the hospital incurred while caring for indigent patients.  This pool is 
consistent with Federal requirements for distributing disproportionate share funds and 
takes into consideration the state-wide impact of the HCAP program and access to 
hospital services. 
 
Comments regarding the HCAP requirements in Ohio Hospitals 
 
Comment:  In the last two years, UHCAN Ohio has done surveys of hospitals in 
Cleveland and Columbus which found that hospitals were not posting HCAP signage 
requirements at the requisite locations, and hospitals have been inconsistently notifying 
patients eligible for HCAP of its availability.   
 
Response:  Annually, the Department completes a random audit of hospitals (25 in 2005) 
for adherence to OAC rules 5101:3-2-24 entitled “Audits” and 5101:3-2-07.17 entitled “ 
Provision of Basic, Medically Necessary Hospital Level Services”.  The findings from 
this audit are reported back to the individual hospital and a summary is available on the 
ODJFS website.  During the HCAP 2005 Data Review process, the department for the 
first time required that hospitals submit photographic evidence of signs posted at 
hospitals in order to verify their existence, clarity and location as required by OAC 
5101:3-2-07.17(D).  We will continue to audit hospitals to ensure compliance with HCAP 
notification and eligibility policies.   



Comments regarding the public input process for HCAP 
 
Comment:  Multiple comments were made applauding ODJFS for giving individuals and 
groups across the state the opportunity to give input into the HCAP formula before it has 
been drafted.  
 
Comment:  We are appreciative that substantial notice to the communities was provided 
for this year’s forums and look forward to similar advance notice in the future. 
 
Response:  We will continue to provide substantial notice to communities regarding 
HCAP policy forums.  ODJFS posts notification of these forums on our web site at 
http://jfs.ohio.gov/ohp/bhpp/hcap and at local ODJFS offices.  In addition to the public 
input ODJFS collects through the forums, ODJFS also takes input throughout the year by 
meeting with interested parties, through telephone conversations and other 
correspondence, and through the formal rule making process (e.g., clearance and public 
hearings).  These communications are designed and implemented to allow all interested 
parties the opportunity to have their comments heard and included in the development of 
the program. 
 
















